Citation: F. Takahashi et al. (Particle Data Group), Int. J. Mod. Phys. A 41, 2630011 (2026)
ρ(770) IG (JPC ) = 1+(1−−)
ρ(770) T-MATRIX POLE
√
sρ(770) T-MATRIX POLE
√
sρ(770) T-MATRIX POLE
√

−1.5) − i (73.2+1.0
−1.1)
2 GARCIA-MAR...11 RVUE Compilation
(754 ± 18) − i (74 ± 10) 3 PELAEZ 04A RVUE ππ → ππ
(762.4 ± 1.8) − i (72.6 ± 1.4) COLANGELO 01 RVUE ππ → ππ
1Update of GARCIA-MARTIN 11 with input for ππ T-matrix from HOFERICHTER 16.
2Reanalysis of the Ke4 data of BATLEY 10C and the πN → ππN data of HYAMS 73,
GRAYER 74, and PROTOPOPESCU 73 using GKPY equations.
3 Reanalysis of data from PROTOPOPESCU 73, ESTABROOKS 74, GRAYER 74, and
COHEN 80 in the unitarized ChPT model.
ρ(770) MASSρ(770) MASSρ(770) MASSρ(770) MASS
We no longer list S-wave Breit-Wigner fits, or data with high combinatorial
background.
NEUTRAL ONLY, e+ e−NEUTRAL ONLY, e+ e−NEUTRAL ONLY, e+ e−NEUTRAL ONLY, e+ e−
VALUE (MeV) EVTS DOCUMENT ID TECN COMMENT
775.26±0.23 OUR AVERAGE775.26±0.23 OUR AVERAGE775.26±0.23 OUR AVERAGE775.26±0.23 OUR AVERAGE
775.3 ±0.5 ±0.6 1 ACHASOV 21 SND e+ e− → π+π−
775.02±0.35 2 LEES 12G BABR e+ e− → π+π− γ
775.97±0.46±0.70 900k 3 AKHMETSHIN 07 e+ e− → π+π−
774.6 ±0.4 ±0.5 800k 4,5 ACHASOV 06 SND e+ e− → π+π−

15Assuming m
ρ0
= m
ρ± , g
ρ0 ππ
= g
ρ±ππ .
16Using the data of BARKOV 85 in the hidden local symmetry model.
17 From the fit to e+ e− → π+π− data from the compilations of HEYN 81 and
BARKOV 85, including the GOUNARIS 68 parametrization of the pion form factor.
18A fit of BARKOV 85 data assuming the direct ωππ coupling.
19Applying the S-matrix formalism to the BARKOV 85 data.
20 Includes BARKOV 85 data. Model-dependent width definition.
CHARGED ONLY, τ DECAYS and e+ e−CHARGED ONLY, τ DECAYS and e+ e−CHARGED ONLY, τ DECAYS and e+ e−CHARGED ONLY, τ DECAYS and e+ e−
VALUE (MeV) EVTS DOCUMENT ID TECN CHG COMMENT
775.11±0.34 OUR AVERAGE775.11±0.34 OUR AVERAGE775.11±0.34 OUR AVERAGE775.11±0.34 OUR AVERAGE
774.6 ±0.2 ±0.5 5.4M 1,2 FUJIKAWA 08 BELL ± τ− → π−π0 ντ
775.5 ±0.7 2,3 SCHAEL 05C ALEP τ− → π−π0 ντ
775.5 ±0.5 ±0.4 1.98M 4 ALOISIO 03 KLOE 1.02 e+ e− →
π+π−π0

5 ρ(1700) mass and width fixed at 1700 MeV and 235 MeV respectively.
6 From the GOUNARIS 68 parametrization of the pion form factor. The second error is a
model error taking into account different parametrizations of the pion form factor.
7Applies the Unitary & Analytic Model of the pion electromagnetic form factor of DUB-
NICKA 10 to analyze the data of FUJIKAWA 08.
8Without limitations on masses and widths.
9Using the data of BARATE 97M and the effective chiral Lagrangian.
10 From a fit of the model-independent parameterization of the pion form factor to the data
of BARATE 97M.
MIXED CHARGES, OTHER REACTIONSMIXED CHARGES, OTHER REACTIONSMIXED CHARGES, OTHER REACTIONSMIXED CHARGES, OTHER REACTIONS
VALUE (MeV) EVTS DOCUMENT ID TECN CHG COMMENT
763.0±0.3±1.2763.0±0.3±1.2763.0±0.3±1.2763.0±0.3±1.2 600k 1 ABELE 99E CBAR 0± 0.0 pp → π+π−π0
1Assuming the equality of ρ+ and ρ− masses and widths.
CHARGED ONLY, HADROPRODUCEDCHARGED ONLY, HADROPRODUCEDCHARGED ONLY, HADROPRODUCEDCHARGED ONLY, HADROPRODUCED
VALUE (MeV) EVTS DOCUMENT ID TECN CHG COMMENT
766.5±1.1 OUR AVERAGE766.5±1.1 OUR AVERAGE766.5±1.1 OUR AVERAGE766.5±1.1 OUR AVERAGE
763.7±3.2 ABELE 97 CBAR pn → π−π0π0
768 ±9 AGUILAR-... 91 EHS 400 pp
767 ±3 2935 1 CAPRARO 87 SPEC − 200 π−Cu → π−π0Cu
761 ±5 967 1 CAPRARO 87 SPEC − 200 π−Pb → π−π0Pb
771 ±4 HUSTON 86 SPEC + 202 π+A → π+π0A
766 ±7 6500 2 BYERLY 73 OSPK − 5 π− p
766.8±1.5 9650 3 PISUT 68 RVUE − 1.7–3.2 π−p, t <10
767 ±6 900 1 EISNER 67 HBC − 4.2 π− p, t <10
1Mass errors enlarged by us to Γ/
√
N ; see the note with the K∗(892) mass.
2 Phase shift analysis. Systematic errors added corresponding to spread of different fits.
3 From fit of 3-parameter relativistic P-wave Breit-Wigner to total mass distribution. In-
cludes BATON 68, MILLER 67B, ALFF-STEINBERGER 66, HAGOPIAN 66, HAGO-
PIAN 66B, JACOBS 66B, JAMES 66, WEST 66, BLIEDEN 65 and CARMONY 64.
NEUTRAL ONLY, PHOTOPRODUCEDNEUTRAL ONLY, PHOTOPRODUCEDNEUTRAL ONLY, PHOTOPRODUCEDNEUTRAL ONLY, PHOTOPRODUCED
VALUE (MeV) EVTS DOCUMENT ID TECN COMMENT
769.6± 0.8 OUR AVERAGE769.6± 0.8 OUR AVERAGE769.6± 0.8 OUR AVERAGE769.6± 0.8 OUR AVERAGE
774 ± 3 1 AAIJ 25AG LHCB 5 TeV PbPb → PbPbπ+π−
769.5± 1.2±2.0 2 ACHARYA 20F ALCE 5 TeV PbPb → PbPbπ+π−
770.8± 1.3+2.3
−2.4 900k ANDREEV 20 H1 e p → eπ+π− p

773 ± 1 5 SIRUNYAN 19CS CMS 5 TeV PbPb → PbPbπ+π−
776.2± 0.6 384k 6 ADAMCZYK 17A STAR AuAu → AuAuπ+π−
771 ± 2 79k 7 BREITWEG 98B ZEUS 50–100 γ p
1Using the parametrisation as in ANDREEV 20 with ρ-ω interference with the additional
presence of two Breit-Wigner resonances for excited ρ states.
2 From the parametrization according to SOEDING 66 plus an additional constant term.
3Using the KUHN 90 parametrization of the pion form factor, neglecting ρ−ω interference.
4 From the parametrization according to SOEDING 66.
5 Including interference with direct ππ production and ρ-ω interference, statistical error
only.
6 From the parametrization according to SOEDING 66 with an additional relativistic Breit-
Wigner component to account for ω photoproduction. Systematic errors not evaluated.
7 From the parametrization according to ROSS 66.
NEUTRAL ONLY, OTHER REACTIONSNEUTRAL ONLY, OTHER REACTIONSNEUTRAL ONLY, OTHER REACTIONSNEUTRAL ONLY, OTHER REACTIONS
VALUE (MeV) EVTS DOCUMENT ID TECN COMMENT
769.0 ±0.9 OUR AVERAGE769.0 ±0.9 OUR AVERAGE769.0 ±0.9 OUR AVERAGE769.0 ±0.9 OUR AVERAGE Error includes scale factor of 1.4. See the ideogram below.
765 ±6 BERTIN 97C OBLX 0.0 pp → π+π−π0
773 ±1.6 WEIDENAUER 93 ASTE pp → π+π−ω
762.6 ±2.6 AGUILAR-... 91 EHS 400 pp
770 ±2 1 HEYN 81 RVUE Pion form factor

5.3+0.9
−0.7
5.3+0.9
−0.75.3+0.9
−0.7
5.3+0.9
−0.7
1 CHABAUD 83 ASPK 0 17 π− p polar-
ized
1The old PISUT 68 value, properly corrected, was 3.2 ± 0.6.
ρ(770) WIDTHρ(770) WIDTHρ(770) WIDTHρ(770) WIDTH
We no longer list S-wave Breit-Wigner fits, or data with high combinatorial
background.
NEUTRAL ONLY, e+ e−NEUTRAL ONLY, e+ e−NEUTRAL ONLY, e+ e−NEUTRAL ONLY, e+ e−
VALUE (MeV) EVTS DOCUMENT ID TECN COMMENT
147.4 ±0.8 OUR AVERAGE147.4 ±0.8 OUR AVERAGE147.4 ±0.8 OUR AVERAGE147.4 ±0.8 OUR AVERAGE Error includes scale factor of 2.0. See the ideogram below.
145.6 ±0.6 ±0.8 1 ACHASOV 21 SND e+ e− → π+π−
149.59±0.67 2 LEES 12G BABR e+ e− → π+π− γ
145.98±0.75±0.50 900k 3 AKHMETSHIN 07 e+ e− → π+π−
146.1 ±0.8 ±1.5 800k 4,5 ACHASOV 06 SND e+ e− → π+π−

ALOISIO 03 KLOE 0.0
AKHMETSHIN 04 CMD2 5.2
ACHASOV 06 SND 0.6
AKHMETSHIN 07 2.5
LEES 12G BABR 10.8
ACHASOV 21 SND 3.2
χ2
      23.3
(Confidence Level = 0.0007)
140 145 150 155 160 165
Neutral only, e+ e− (MeV)
Citation: F. Takahashi et al. (Particle Data Group), Int. J. Mod. Phys. A 41, 2630011 (2026)
CHARGED ONLY, τ DECAYS and e+ e−CHARGED ONLY, τ DECAYS and e+ e−CHARGED ONLY, τ DECAYS and e+ e−CHARGED ONLY, τ DECAYS and e+ e−
VALUE (MeV) EVTS DOCUMENT ID TECN CHG COMMENT
149.1 ±0.8 OUR FIT149.1 ±0.8 OUR FIT149.1 ±0.8 OUR FIT149.1 ±0.8 OUR FIT
149.1 ±0.8 OUR AVERAGE149.1 ±0.8 OUR AVERAGE149.1 ±0.8 OUR AVERAGE149.1 ±0.8 OUR AVERAGE
148.1 ±0.4 ±1.7 5.4M 1,2 FUJIKAWA 08 BELL ± τ− → π−π0 ντ
149.0 ±1.2 2,3 SCHAEL 05C ALEP τ− → π−π0 ντ
149.9 ±2.3 ±2.0 500k 4 ACHASOV 02 SND ± 1.02 e+ e− →
π+π−π0

8Without limitations on masses and widths.
9Using the data of BARATE 97M and the effective chiral Lagrangian.
10Assuming m
ρ0
= m
ρ± , g
ρ0 ππ
= g
ρ±ππ .
MIXED CHARGES, OTHER REACTIONSMIXED CHARGES, OTHER REACTIONSMIXED CHARGES, OTHER REACTIONSMIXED CHARGES, OTHER REACTIONS
VALUE (MeV) EVTS DOCUMENT ID TECN CHG COMMENT
149.5±1.3149.5±1.3149.5±1.3149.5±1.3 600k 1 ABELE 99E CBAR 0± 0.0 pp → π+π−π0
1Assuming the equality of ρ+ and ρ− masses and widths.
CHARGED ONLY, HADROPRODUCEDCHARGED ONLY, HADROPRODUCEDCHARGED ONLY, HADROPRODUCEDCHARGED ONLY, HADROPRODUCED
VALUE (MeV) EVTS DOCUMENT ID TECN CHG COMMENT
150.2± 2.4 OUR FIT150.2± 2.4 OUR FIT150.2± 2.4 OUR FIT150.2± 2.4 OUR FIT
150.2± 2.4 OUR AVERAGE150.2± 2.4 OUR AVERAGE150.2± 2.4 OUR AVERAGE150.2± 2.4 OUR AVERAGE
152.8± 4.3 ABELE 97 CBAR pn → π−π0π0
155 ±11 2.9k 1 CAPRARO 87 SPEC − 200 π−Cu → π−π0Cu
154 ±20 967 1 CAPRARO 87 SPEC − 200 π−Pb → π−π0Pb
150 ± 5 HUSTON 86 SPEC + 202 π+A → π+π0A
146 ±12 6.5k 2 BYERLY 73 OSPK − 5 π− p
148.2± 4.1 9.6k 3 PISUT 68 RVUE − 1.7–3.2 π−p, t <10
146 ±13 900 EISNER 67 HBC − 4.2 π− p, t <10
• • • We do not use the following data for averages, fits, limits, etc. • • •
137.0± 0.4 4 ABLIKIM 17 BES3 J/ψ → γ 3π
Citation: F. Takahashi et al. (Particle Data Group), Int. J. Mod. Phys. A 41, 2630011 (2026)
1Width errors enlarged by us to 4Γ/
√
N; see the note with the K∗(892) mass.
2 Phase shift analysis. Systematic errors added corresponding to spread of different fits.
3 From fit of 3-parameter relativistic P-wave Breit-Wigner to total mass distribution. In-
cludes BATON 68, MILLER 67B, ALFF-STEINBERGER 66, HAGOPIAN 66, HAGO-
PIAN 66B, JACOBS 66B, JAMES 66, WEST 66, BLIEDEN 65 and CARMONY 64.
4 S-matrix pole at a fixed ρ meson mass of 775.49 MeV.
NEUTRAL ONLY, PHOTOPRODUCEDNEUTRAL ONLY, PHOTOPRODUCEDNEUTRAL ONLY, PHOTOPRODUCEDNEUTRAL ONLY, PHOTOPRODUCED
VALUE (MeV) EVTS DOCUMENT ID TECN COMMENT
152.3± 1.7 OUR AVERAGE152.3± 1.7 OUR AVERAGE152.3± 1.7 OUR AVERAGE152.3± 1.7 OUR AVERAGE
148 ± 7 1 AAIJ 25AG LHCB 5 TeV PbPb → PbPbπ+π−
156 ± 2 ± 3 2 ACHARYA 20F ALCE 5 TeV PbPb → PbPbπ+π−
151.3± 2.2+ 1.6
− 2.8 900k ANDREEV 20 H1 e p → eπ+π− p

146.1± 2.9 140k BIGGS 70 CNTR <4.1 γC → π+π−C
160 ±10 LANZEROTTI 68 CNTR γ p
130 ± 5 4000 ASBURY 67B CNTR γ + Pb
1Using the parametrisation as in ANDREEV 20 with ρ-ω interference with the additional
presence of two Breit-Wigner resonances for excited ρ states.
2 From the parametrization according to SOEDING 66 plus an additional constant term.
3Using the KUHN 90 parametrization of the pion form factor, neglecting ρ−ω interference.
4 From the parametrization according to SOEDING 66.
5 Including interference with direct ππ production and ρ-ω interference, statistical error
only.
6 From the parametrization according to SOEDING 66 with an additional relativistic Breit-
Wigner component to account for ω photoproduction. Systematic errors not evaluated.
7 From the parametrization according to ROSS 66.
NEUTRAL ONLY, OTHER REACTIONSNEUTRAL ONLY, OTHER REACTIONSNEUTRAL ONLY, OTHER REACTIONSNEUTRAL ONLY, OTHER REACTIONS
VALUE (MeV) EVTS DOCUMENT ID TECN COMMENT
150.9 ± 1.7 OUR AVERAGE150.9 ± 1.7 OUR AVERAGE150.9 ± 1.7 OUR AVERAGE150.9 ± 1.7 OUR AVERAGE Error includes scale factor of 1.1.
122 ±20 BERTIN 97C OBLX 0.0 pp → π+π−π0
145.7 ± 5.3 WEIDENAUER 93 ASTE pp → π+π−ω
144.9 ± 3.7 DUBNICKA 89 RVUE π form factor
148 ± 6 1,2 BOHACIK 80 RVUE

5 From a fit to π+π− mass using ρ(770) (parametrized with the Gounaris-Sakurai ap-
proach), ω(782), and box anomaly components.
6 From a fit to π+π− mass using ρ(770) (parametrized with the Gounaris-Sakurai ap-
proach), ω(782), and ρ(1450) components.
7Using relativistic Breit-Wigner and taking into account ρ-ω interference.
8 Systematic errors not evaluated.
9 From fit of 3-parameter relativistic Breit-Wigner to helicity-zero part of P-wave intensity.
CHABAUD 83 includes data of GRAYER 74.
10HEYN 81 includes all spacelike and timelike Fπ values until 1978.
11Of HYAMS 68 six parametrizations this is theoretically soundest. MR
12 Includes MALAMUD 69, ARMENISE 68, BACON 67, HUWE 67, MILLER 67B, ALFF-
STEINBERGER 66, HAGOPIAN 66, HAGOPIAN 66B, JACOBS 66B, JAMES 66,
WEST 66, GOLDHABER 64, ABOLINS 63.
Γρ(770)0 − Γρ(770)±Γρ(770)0 − Γρ(770)±Γρ(770)0 − Γρ(770)±Γρ(770)0 − Γρ(770)±
VALUE (MeV) EVTS DOCUMENT ID TECN COMMENT
0.3 ±1.3 OUR AVERAGE0.3 ±1.3 OUR AVERAGE0.3 ±1.3 OUR AVERAGE0.3 ±1.3 OUR AVERAGE Error includes scale factor of 1.4.
−0.2 ±1.0 1 SCHAEL 05C ALEP τ− → π−π0 ντ
3.6 ±1.8 ±1.7 1.98M 2 ALOISIO 03 KLOE 1.02 e+ e− → π+π−π0
• • • We do not use the following data for averages, fits, limits, etc. • • •
4.66±0.85 3 BARTOS 17A RVUE e+ e− → π+π−, τ− →

Γ3Γ
(
π
±
γ
)
Γ3Γ
(
π
±
γ
)
Γ3
VALUE (keV) DOCUMENT ID TECN CHG COMMENT
68 ±7 OUR FIT68 ±7 OUR FIT68 ±7 OUR FIT68 ±7 OUR FIT Error includes scale factor of 2.3.
68 ±7 OUR AVERAGE68 ±7 OUR AVERAGE68 ±7 OUR AVERAGE68 ±7 OUR AVERAGE Error includes scale factor of 2.2. See the ideogram below.
81 ±4 ±4 CAPRARO 87 SPEC − 200 π−A → π−π0A
59.8±4.0 HUSTON 86 SPEC + 202 π+A → π+π0A
71 ±7 JENSEN 83 SPEC − 156–260 π−A → π−π0A

)
Γ12Γ
(
e+ e−
)
Γ12Γ
(
e+ e−
)
Γ12Γ
(
e+ e−
)
Γ12
VALUE (keV) EVTS DOCUMENT ID TECN COMMENT
7.04 ±0.06 OUR FIT7.04 ±0.06 OUR FIT7.04 ±0.06 OUR FIT7.04 ±0.06 OUR FIT
7.04 ±0.06 OUR AVERAGE7.04 ±0.06 OUR AVERAGE7.04 ±0.06 OUR AVERAGE7.04 ±0.06 OUR AVERAGE
7.048±0.057±0.050 900k 1 AKHMETSHIN 07 e+ e− → π+π−
7.06 ±0.11 ±0.05 114k 2,3 AKHMETSHIN 04 CMD2 e+ e− → π+π−
6.77 ±0.10 ±0.30 BARKOV 85 OLYA e+ e− → π+π−
• • • We do not use the following data for averages, fits, limits, etc. • • •

(
π
+
π
−)/Γtotal Γ12/Γ× Γ6/ΓΓ
(
e+ e−
)
/Γtotal × Γ
(
π
+
π
−)/Γtotal Γ12/Γ× Γ6/Γ
VALUE (units 10−5) EVTS DOCUMENT ID TECN COMMENT
4.89 ±0.04 OUR AVERAGE4.89 ±0.04 OUR AVERAGE4.89 ±0.04 OUR AVERAGE4.89 ±0.04 OUR AVERAGE
4.889±0.015±0.039 1 ACHASOV 21 SND e+ e− → π+π−
4.876±0.023±0.064 800k 2,3 ACHASOV 06 SND e+ e− → π+π−
• • • We do not use the following data for averages, fits, limits, etc. • • •
4.72 ±0.02 4 BENAYOUN 10 RVUE 0.4–1.05 e+ e−

)
/Γtotal × Γ
(
ηγ
)
/Γtotal Γ12/Γ× Γ9/ΓΓ
(
e+ e−
)
/Γtotal × Γ
(
ηγ
)
/Γtotal Γ12/Γ× Γ9/Γ
VALUE (units 10−8) EVTS DOCUMENT ID TECN COMMENT
1.42±0.10 OUR FIT1.42±0.10 OUR FIT1.42±0.10 OUR FIT1.42±0.10 OUR FIT
1.45±0.12 OUR AVERAGE1.45±0.12 OUR AVERAGE1.45±0.12 OUR AVERAGE1.45±0.12 OUR AVERAGE
1.32±0.14±0.08 33k 1 ACHASOV 07B SND 0.6–1.38 e+ e− → ηγ
1.50±0.65±0.09 17.4k 2 AKHMETSHIN 05 CMD2 0.60-1.38 e+ e− → ηγ
1.61±0.20±0.11 23k 3,4 AKHMETSHIN 01B CMD2 e+ e− → ηγ
1.85±0.49 5 DOLINSKY 89 ND e+ e− → ηγ

0
γ
)
/Γtotal Γ12/Γ× Γ8/ΓΓ
(
e+ e−
)
/Γtotal × Γ
(
π
0
γ
)
/Γtotal Γ12/Γ× Γ8/Γ
VALUE (units 10−8) EVTS DOCUMENT ID TECN COMMENT
2.2 ±0.4 OUR FIT2.2 ±0.4 OUR FIT2.2 ±0.4 OUR FIT2.2 ±0.4 OUR FIT Error includes scale factor of 1.7.
2.21 ±0.34 OUR AVERAGE2.21 ±0.34 OUR AVERAGE2.21 ±0.34 OUR AVERAGE2.21 ±0.34 OUR AVERAGE Error includes scale factor of 1.6. See the ideogram below.
1.98 ±0.22 ±0.10 1 ACHASOV 16A SND 0.60-1.38 e+ e− → π0γ
2.90 +0.60
−0.55 ±0.18 18k AKHMETSHIN 05 CMD2 0.60-1.38 e+ e− → π0γ
3.61 ±0.74 ±0.49 10k 2 DOLINSKY 89 ND e+ e− → π0γ

+
π
−
γ
)
/Γtotal Γ7/ΓΓ
(
π
+
π
−
γ
)
/Γtotal Γ7/Γ
VALUE CL% DOCUMENT ID TECN COMMENT
0.0099±0.0016 OUR FIT0.0099±0.0016 OUR FIT0.0099±0.0016 OUR FIT0.0099±0.0016 OUR FIT
0.0099±0.00160.0099±0.00160.0099±0.00160.0099±0.0016 1 DOLINSKY 91 ND e+ e− → π+π− γ
• • • We do not use the following data for averages, fits, limits, etc. • • •
0.0111±0.0014 2 VASSERMAN 88 ND e+ e− → π+π− γ
<0.005 90 3 VASSERMAN 88 ND e+ e− → π+π− γ

/Γtotal Γ9/ΓΓ
(
ηγ
)
/Γtotal Γ9/ΓΓ
(
ηγ
)
/Γtotal Γ9/ΓΓ
(
ηγ
)
/Γtotal Γ9/Γ
VALUE (units 10−4) EVTS DOCUMENT ID TECN CHG COMMENT
3.00±0.21 OUR FIT3.00±0.21 OUR FIT3.00±0.21 OUR FIT3.00±0.21 OUR FIT
2.90±0.32 OUR AVERAGE2.90±0.32 OUR AVERAGE2.90±0.32 OUR AVERAGE2.90±0.32 OUR AVERAGE
2.79±0.34±0.03 33k 1 ACHASOV 07B SND 0.6–1.38 e+ e− → ηγ
3.6 ±0.9 2 ANDREWS 77 CNTR 0 6.7–10 γCu
Citation: F. Takahashi et al. (Particle Data Group), Int. J. Mod. Phys. A 41, 2630011 (2026)

0
γ
)
/Γtotal Γ10/ΓΓ
(
π
0
π
0
γ
)
/Γtotal Γ10/Γ
VALUE (units
10−5)
EVTS DOCUMENT ID TECN COMMENT
4.5±0.8 OUR FIT4.5±0.8 OUR FIT4.5±0.8 OUR FIT4.5±0.8 OUR FIT
4.5+0.9
−0.8 OUR AVERAGE4.5+0.9
−0.8 OUR AVERAGE4.5+0.9
−0.8 OUR AVERAGE4.5+0.9

π
+
π
−) Γ11/Γ6Γ
(
µ
+
µ
−)/Γ
(
π
+
π
−) Γ11/Γ6
VALUE (units 10−5) DOCUMENT ID TECN COMMENT
4.60±0.28 OUR FIT4.60±0.28 OUR FIT4.60±0.28 OUR FIT4.60±0.28 OUR FIT
4.6 ±0.2 ±0.24.6 ±0.2 ±0.24.6 ±0.2 ±0.24.6 ±0.2 ±0.2 ANTIPOV 89 SIGM π−Cu → µ+µ−π−Cu
• • • We do not use the following data for averages, fits, limits, etc. • • •
8.2 +1.6
−3.6

−
π
+
π
−)/Γtotal Γ14/ΓΓ
(
π
+
π
−
π
+
π
−)/Γtotal Γ14/Γ
VALUE (units 10−5) CL% EVTS DOCUMENT ID TECN COMMENT
1.8±0.9 OUR FIT1.8±0.9 OUR FIT1.8±0.9 OUR FIT1.8±0.9 OUR FIT
1.8±0.9±0.31.8±0.9±0.31.8±0.9±0.31.8±0.9±0.3 153 AKHMETSHIN 00 CMD2 0.6–0.97 e+ e− →
π+π−π+π−
• • • We do not use the following data for averages, fits, limits, etc. • • •
<20 90 KURDADZE 88 OLYA e+ e− →